ORIGINAL

7037 Old Madison Pike Suite 400 Huntsville, AL 35806

RECEIVED-FPSC

05 NOV -2 AM 10: 04

COMMISSION CLERK

030867

030868

030869

Ms. Beth Salak c/o Frank Trueblood Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

RE: DeltaCom, Inc. Long Distance Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Salak:

deltacom

November 1, 2006

Via Overnight Delivery

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and four (4) copies of revisions 030961 to DeltaCom, Inc.'s long distance tariff. The revision bears an issue date of November 1, 2006 and an effective date of November 1, 2006. The following sheets contain changes to be filed:

CMP COM CTR ECR GCL OPC RCA	Sheet 1.1 1.3.2 1.5 1.6 15.1 15.2 15.2.1 15.3 15.4 15.5	Revision One Hundred Twelfth Fourth Twenty-First Twenty-First Sixth Seventh Seventh Fifth Fourth Second	Sheet 45 46 47 48 49 51 52 53 54 55	Revision Fourth Fourth Third Third Third Fourth Third Fourth Third
ECR				
	15.2	Seventh	-	
GCL	15.2.1	Seventh	52	Fourth
OPC	15.3	Fifth	53	Third
	15.4	Fourth	54	Fourth
RCA	15.5	Second	55	Third
SCR	15.6	Third	56	Third
	15.7	Fourth	57	Fourth
SGA	42	Third	58	Third
SEC	43	Fourth	59	Fourth
OTH I CENF,	44	Third	60	Third
Tecord	5			

These rate reductions are being made in conjunction with Commission Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-TL and Florida Statute §364.163(2). They represent the flow-through obligations of DeltaCom in response to this order.

DeltaCom is also submitting work papers in support of this filing under separate letter to Ms. Blanco Bayo. Portions of the materials supplied are confidential and are being filed according to Chapter 364.183(1), Florida Statutes. A copy of the redacted work paper is attached to this filing for coordination purposes.

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE

1.800.230 2000 I.800.230 2000 I.800.230 2000 I.800.230 2000 II.800.230 2000 Ms. Beth Salak Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Page 2 November 1, 2006

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (256) 382-7090 or via e-mail at mailto:traci.tidmore@deltacom.com.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Male ristance

Traci Tidmore Regulatory Manager

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Commission Clerk And Administrative Services



.

ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH REVISED SHEET 1.1 CANCELS ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET 1.1 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 12 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet	Revision		Sheet	Revision
1 1.1 1.2 1.2.1 1.3	Fourth One Hundred Twelfth Twenty-Fifth Fourteenth Twenty-Fifth	*	9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 9.9	Second Second Second Second Second
1.3.1 1.3.2 1.4 1.5 1.6 2 2.1 3 4 5 5.1 5.2 6 7 7.1 8 8.1 9	Thirty-Third Fourth Twenty-Eighth Twenty-First Third Tenth First Fourth Fourth Original Third Fourth Third First Original Eighth	* *	9.10 9.11 9.12 9.13 9.14 9.15 9.16 9.17 9.18 9.19 9.20 10 11 12	Second Second Fourth Second First Original First Original Original Original First Fourth Fourth
9.0.1 9.1 9.1.1 9.2 9.3 9.4	Seventh . Third First Fourth First Second			

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 1.3.2 CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 1.3.2 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 15 through 19.2 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet	Revision
15	Sixth
15.1	Sixth *
15.2	Seventh *
15.2.1	Seventh *
15.3	Fifth *
15.4	Sixth *
15.4.1	Fifth
15.5	Second *
15.6	Third *
15.7	Fourth *
15.8	Second
15.9	Second
16	First
16.1	Fourth
16.2	Sixth
17	Fifth
18	Second
18.1	Third
18.2	Third
19	Seventh
19.1	Third
19.2	First

Issued: November 1, 2006

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 35 through 55 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet 35 36 37 37.1 37.2 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.4 37.5 38 39 39.1 39.2 39.3 39.1 39.2 39.3 39.1 39.2 39.3 39.4 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55	Revision Third Third Fourth Third Seventh Fourth Sixth Fourth Second Original Original Original Original Original Original Third Third Third Fourth	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET 1.6 CANCELS TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET 1.6 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 56 through 72 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet	Revision
56	Third *
57	Fourth *
58	Third *
59	Fourth *
60	Third *
61	Third
61.1	Seventh
61.2	Original
61.3	Original
61.4	Original
61.5	Second
61.6	Original
62	Second
63	Third
64	Second
65	Second
66	Second
67	First
68	First
69	Second
70	Second
71	First
72	First

Issued: November 1, 2006

.0989

SIXTH REVISED SHEET 15.1 (T) CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET 15.1 (D)

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

.0813

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.1 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A - Switched/800 Rates Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

.0893

Base Rate1 Year Term2 Year Term3 Year Term(No Term)(10%)(14%)(18%)

.0853

(R)

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

.150 .1350 .1290 .1230

ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A - Card Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(10%)	(14%)	(18%)
.305	.274	.262	.250

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

\$7.50 with additional Toll Free PIN-Connect Feature

PIN-Connect Custom Reports: \$25.00 per request

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET 15.2 (T) CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET 15.2 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.2 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A for Associations

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Switched/800 Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
(No Term)	(14%)	(18%)	(18%)	
.0989	.0853	.0813	.0813	(R)

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

.150 .1290 .1230 .1230

ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(14%)	(18%)	(18%)
.305	.262	.250	.250

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

\$7.50 with additional Toll Free PIN-Connect Feature

PIN-Connect Custom Reports: \$25.00 per request

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, UNISON OPTION A FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET 15.2.1 (T) CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET 15.2.1 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.2.1 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A - Dedicated Rates

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(10%)	(14%)	(18응)
.092	.083	.079	.076

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.5.2.2 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option A for Associations Dedicated Rates

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(14%)	(18%)	(18%)
.092	.079	.076	.076

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.5.2.3 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Option J

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Outbound .0989 Inbound .0989 Card .189

(R) (R)

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, UNISON OPTION A FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

[AS OF OCTOBER 23, 1998, UNISON OPTION J WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

FIFTH REVISED SHEET 15.3 (D) CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET 15.3

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.3 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Plus - Switched/800 Rates

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (10%)	2 Year Term (14%)	3 Year Term (18%)	
.0925	.0829	.0789	.0757	(R)
ITC^DeltaCom	Unison Plus - C	ard Rates		
Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (10%)	2 Year Term (14%)	3 Year Term (18%)	
.305	.274	.262	.250	

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF JANUARY 14, 1999, THIS SERVICE IS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) By: 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

(T)

(T) SIXTH REVISED SHEET 15.4 (D) CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET 15.4 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.4 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Plus for Associations -

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Switched/800 Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
(No Term)	(14%)	(18%)	(18%)	
.0925	.0789	.0757	.0757	(R)

ITC^DeltaCom Unison Plus for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(14%)	(18%)	(18%)
.305	.262	.250	.250

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF JANUARY 14, 1999, THIS SERVICE IS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006 Effective: November 1, 2006

SECOND REVISED SHEET 15.5 (T) CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET 15.5 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.5 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Select Dedicated Option 1

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Inbound/Outbound

Base	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(16%)	(20%)	(24%)
.0872	.0732	.0697	.0662
Calling Ca	rd		
Base	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(16%)	(20%)	(24%)
.3045	.2558	.2436	.2314

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.5.6 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Select Dedicated Option 2

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Inbound/Outbound

Base (No Term) .0695	(18%)		2 Year (22%) .0542	Term	3 Year (26%) .0514		(R)
Calling Car	rd						
Base (No Term)		Term	2 Year (20%)	Term	3 Year (24%)	Term	
.3045	.2497		.2375		.2253		
Monthly Red	curring	Charge:	\$3.00 F	per toll f	ree num	ber	

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

,

THIRD REVISED SHEET 15.6 (T) CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 15.6 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.7 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Select Dedicated Option 3

Rates are charged on a per minute basis. Inbound/Outbound Base l Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (20%) (248) (28%) .0662 .0872 .0697 .0627 Calling Card 1 Year Term 2 Year Term Base 3 Year Term (No Term) (20%) (248) (288) .3045 .2436 .2314 .2192 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number 4.5.8 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Select Switched Option 4 Rates are charged on a per minute basis. Inbound/Outbound 2 Year Term Base 1 Year Term 3 Year Term (20%) (No Term) (16%) (24%) .0921 .0773 .0737 .0700 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: .150 .1260 .1200 .1140 Calling Card 2 Year Term Base 1 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (20%) (248) (28%) .3045 .2558 .2436 .2314 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number \$7.50 with additional Toll Free PIN-Connect Feature PIN-Connect Custom Reports: \$25.00 per request

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

(R)

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 15.7 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 15.7 (L TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5.9 ITC^DeltaCom Unison Select Option 4 Switched-Association

Rates are charged on a per minute basis.

Inbound/Outbound

Base	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
(No Term)	(20%)	(24%)	(24%)	
.0921	.0737	.0700	.0700	(R)

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

.150 .1200 .1140 .1140

Calling Card

Base	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(20%)	(248)	(24%)
.3045	.2436	.2314	.2314

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

\$7.50 with additional Toll Free PIN-Connect Feature

PIN-Connect Custom Reports: \$25.00 per request

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, UNISON SELECT OPTION 4 SWITCHED-ASSOCIATION WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

THIRD REVISED SHEET 42 (T)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 42

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.27 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 Switched Rates Base Rate 2 Year Term 1 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0응) (3%) (7응) 0.0759 0.0759 0.0738 0.0711 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1500 0.1500 0.1455 0.1395 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 Card Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0응) (3응) (7응) 0.2310 0.2310 0.2241 0.2148 Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 43 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 43 (D)

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.27.1 ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 1 for Associations - Switched Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (3%)
 (7%)
 (7%)

 0.0759
 0.0738
 0.0711
 0.0711

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1455 0.1395 0.1395

ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 1 for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(3%)	(7%)	(7%)
0.2310	0.2241	0.2148	0.2148

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 1 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

THIRD REVISED SHEET 44 (T)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 44 (D)

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.28 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 Switched Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (13%) (17%) (21%) 0.0759 0.0663 0.0635 0.0600 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1500 0.1305 0.1245 0.1185 ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 2 Card Rates Base Rate l Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (13%) (17%) (21응) 0.2310 0.2010 0.1917 0.1825 Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 45 (T) CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 45

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.28.1 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(17%)	(21%)	(21%)

0.0600 0.0600

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1185 0.1185 0.1500 0.1245

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 for Associations - Card Rates

0.0635

Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (17%)	2 Year Term (21%)	3 Year Term (21%)
0.2310	0.1917	0.1825	0.1825
Monthly re	ecurring Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 2 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs By: (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

0.0759

(D)

THIRD REVISED SHEET 46 (T)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 46

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

(D)

(R)

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.29 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 Switched Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (19%)	2 Year Term (22%)	3 Year Term (28%)
0.0759	0.0614	0.0594	0.0545
Toll Free as follows		available with t	his service

0.1500 0.1215 0.1170 0.1080

ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 3 Card Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (19%)	2 Year Term (22%)	3 Year Term (28%)
0.2310	0.1871	0.1802	0.1663
Monthly rec	urring Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

DELTACOM, INC.

Effective: November 1, 2006

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 47 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 47 (D)

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

(R)

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.29.1 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 for Associations - Switched Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (22%)
 (28%)
 (28%)

 0.0759
 0.0594
 0.0545
 0.0545

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1170 0.1080 0.1080

ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 3 for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (22%)	2 Year Term (28%)	3 Year Term (28%)
0.2310	0.1802	0.1663	0.1663
Monthly recur	ring Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 3 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

THIRD REVISED SHEET 48 (T)

(R)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 48 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.30 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 4 Dedicated Rates
Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (12%) (16%) (20%)
0.0656 0.0573 0.0545 0.0525
Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.31 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 5 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (28%)	2 Year Term (31%)	3 Year Term (34%)	
0.0656	0.0469	0.0449	0.0428	(R)
Monthly rec	urring Charge:	\$3.00 per tol	l free number	

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

(T) THIRD REVISED SHEET 49

(D) CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 49 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.32 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 6 Dedicated Rates

> Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (30%) (33%) (38%) 0.0656 0.0456 0.0435 0.0407 (R) Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.33 ITC^{DeltaCom} Business Connections Option 7 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
(No Term)	(32%)	(36%)	(40%)	
0.0656	0.0442	0.0414	0.0393	(R)

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

DELTACOM, INC.

THIRD REVISED SHEET 51 (T)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 51 TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

(R)

SECTION 4 - RATES

ITC^{DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 Switched Rates} 4.35 Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (5%) (98) (13%) 0.0690 0.0656 0.0628 0.0600 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1500 0.1425 0.1365 0.1305 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 Card Rates 2 Year Term Base Rate 1 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (5%) (9%) (13응) 0.2000 0.1900 0.1740 0.1820 Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 52 (T)

(R)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 52 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.35.1 ITC^{DeltaCom} EnterpriseLD Option 1 for Associations - Switched Rates

> Base Rate l Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (9%) (13%) (13%) 0.0690 0.0628 0.0600 0.600 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1305 0.1500 0.1365 0.1305 ITC^{DeltaCom} EnterpriseLD Option 1 for Associations - Card Rates Base Rate l Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (9%) (13응) (13%) 0.2000 0.1820 0.1740 0.1740

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, ENTERPRISE LD OPTION 1 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

.

,

THIRD REVISED SHEET 53 **(D)** CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 53

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.36	ITC [^] DeltaCom	EnterpriseLD C	ption 2 Switche	d Rates	
			2 Year Term (13%)		
	0.0621	0.0559	0.0538	0.0504	(R)
	Toll Free PI as follows:	N-Connect is av	ailable with th	is service	
	0.1500	0.1350	0.1305	0.1215	
	ITC [^] DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 Card Rates				
			2 Year Term (13%)		
	0.2000	0.1800	0.1740	0.1620	
	Monthly recur	ring Charge: \$	3.00 per toll fr	ree number	

Issued: November 1, 2006

1.1

Effective: November 1, 2006

Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) By: 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

(T)

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 54 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 54 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.36.1 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 for Associations - Switched Rates

> 1 Year Term 2 Year Term Base Rate 3 Year Term (No Term) (13%) (19%) (19%) 0.0621 0.0538 0.0504 0.0504 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1500 0.1305 0.1215 0.1215 ITC^{DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 for} Associations - Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (13%)
 (19%)
 (19%)

 0.2000
 0.1740
 0.1620
 0.1620

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, ENTERPRISE LD OPTION 2 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

THIRD REVISED SHEET 55 (T)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 55 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.37 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 3 Dedicated Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0%) (2%) (5%) 0.0469 0.0469 0.0462 0.0449 (R) Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number 4.38 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 4 Dedicated Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (15%) (20%) (25응) 0.0469 0.0400 0.0380 0.0352 (\mathbf{R}) Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 5 Dedicated Rates 4.39 Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (21%) (25%) (28%) 0.0469 0.0373 0.0352 0.0338

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

DELTACOM, INC.

Effective: November 1, 2006

(R)

THIRD REVISED SHEET 56 (T)

(R)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 56 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.40 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 1 Switched Rates

DELTACOM, INC.

Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (5%)	2 Year Term (9%)	3 Year Term (13%)		
0.0690	0.0654	0.0627	0.0599		
Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:					
0.1500	0.1425	0.1365	0.1305		
ITC [^] DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 1 Card Rates					
Base Rate (No Term)	l Year Term (5%)	2 Year Term (9%)	3 Year Term (13%)		
0.2000	0.1900	0.1820	0.1740		
Monthly recur	ring Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number		

Issued: November 1, 2006

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 57 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 57 (I TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.40.1 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 1 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(9%)	(13%)	(13%)
0.0690	0.0627	0.0599	0.0599

(R)

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1365 0.1305 0.1305

ITC^{DeltaCom} Horizon LD Option 1 for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(9%)	(13%)	(13%)
0.2000	0.1820	0.1740	0.1740

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, HORIZON LD OPTION 1 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

• •

THIRD REVISED SHEET 58 (T)

(R)

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 58 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.41 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 2 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (10응) (13%) (19%) 0.0621 0.0558 0.0539 0.0502 Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows: 0.1500 0.1350 0.1305 0.1215 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 2 Card Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (10%) (13%) (19%) 0.2000 0.1800 0.1740 0.1620 Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

FOURTH REVISED SHEET 59 (T)

CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET 59 (D) TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

DELTACOM, INC.

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.41.1 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 2 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(13%)	(19%)	(19%)
0.0621	0.0539	0.0502	0.0502

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1305 0.1215 0.1215

ITC^{DeltaCom} Horizon LD Option 2 for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate	l Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
(No Term)	(13%)	(19%)	(19%)
0.2000	0.1740	0.1620	0.1620

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, HORIZON LD OPTION 2 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006

By: Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs (T) 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

THIRD REVISED SHEET 60 (T) CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 60 (D)

TRANSMITTAL NO. 72

SECTION 4 - RATES

ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 3 Dedicated Rates 4.42 Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0%) (2응) (5응) (R) 0.0471 0.0471 0.0462 0.0447 Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number 4.43 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 4 Dedicated Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (15%) (20웅) (25%) 0.0471 0.0400 0.0377 0.0353 (R) Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number 4.44 ITC^DeltaCom Horizon LD Option 5 Dedicated Rates Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

	(No Term)	(21%)	(25%)	(28%)	
<i></i>	0.0471	0.0372	0.0353	0.0339	(R)
	Monthly recurring	g Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number	

Issued: November 1, 2006

Effective: November 1, 2006